
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 8 June 2020 at 6.00 pm 

This meeting will be taking place digitally on our website.  A link to this will be posted nearer the 
time. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting 1 - 14 

3.   Declaration of Interests  

4.   COVID-19 response update 15 - 34 

 (Jane Hartnell, Managing Director) 
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

5.   Planning Enforcement Policy Updated 35 - 44 

 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment) 
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

6.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 45 - 46 

7.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the 
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report 
 

 

8.   Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road 47 - 112 

 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment) 
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MANAGING DIRECTOR DECISIONS

23 MARCH 2020

CAB. 1

249. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Managing Director declared no interests.

250. ENERGY PROCUREMENT 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report to decide 

the preferred procurement route option for energy supply.

On 5 September 2016, Cabinet took the decision and endorsed the proposal continue 

to support and participate in the LASER Buying Group's flexible procurement 

framework for the period from September 2016 to October 2020.  

Following the EU compliant tendering exercise carried out by LASER, NP
[...]
s, Gensing, Old Hastings and Tressell (the proposed “2020 Scheme”). As the 

proposed new scheme will cover more than 20% of all private rented accommodation 

in the borough it will require confirmation by the Secretary of State.

Under the emergency powers set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution the 

Managing Director made the decision in consultation with the following members of 

Cabinet: Cllr Forward, Cllr Fitzgerald, Cllr Batsford, Cllr S Beaney, Cllr Chowney, Cllr 

Evans, Cllr Rogers, Cllr Lee and Cllr Patmore.

RESOLVED - 

1. That Cabinet considers the evidence base and outcome of the consultation on a 

replacement selective licensing scheme as set out in Appendix 1 & 2 of this report 

Page 3



MANAGING DIRECTOR DECISIONS

23 MARCH 2020

CAB. 4

2. That subject to Secretary of State approval, a new 5-year selective licensing 

scheme (as designated under section 80(7) of the Housing Act 2004) covering all 

privately rented dwellings in the 6 wards of Braybrooke, Castle, Central St Leonards, 

Gensing, Old Hastings and Tressell is introduced on completion of the current 2015 

selective licensing scheme in October 2020. 

3. That the rationale for a replacement scheme is supported on the grounds of the 

higher than average levels of privately rented accommodation and the poor property 

conditions that exist in those wards 

4. That Cabinet delegate to the Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment 

responsibility for agreeing the final document requesting confirmation of the selective 

licensing designation from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) in consultation with the Chief Legal Officer. 

5. That the licensing conditions proposed in Appendix 5 of this report are agreed. 

6. That the proposed fee structure in Appendix 3 of this report is adopted.

Reasons for the decision:

1. The current Hastings Borough Council Selective Licensing Scheme 2015 is due to 

end on the 25 October 2020. Following a 
[...]
pation of the house 

concerned. 

6. As with the 2015 Scheme it is proposed to charge a fee to cover the cost of running 

the new scheme. The proposed fees have been set to achieve a balance between 

ensuring that the council can operate a successful, properly funded and adequately 

resourced scheme whilst keeping fees to the minimum level for landlords. The Council 

cannot by law profit from the scheme and proposes to apply the principle of full cost 

recovery.

252. CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, submitted a report to set out the 

Councils initial response to its Climate Emergency declaration and present a draft 

Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan.

The development of the plan has been aligned with national legislation and policy 

including the Climate Act 2008; the Industrial Strategy; the Clean Growth Strategy; 

Page 5



MANAGING DIRECTOR DECISIONS

23 MARCH 2020

CAB. 6

Road to Zero and the Future of Heating. The plan also aligns with the regional policy 

Energy South2East (LEP strategy) and the draft Local Industrial Strategy and has 

taken into account future policy drivers including the update to Building Regulations 

(Part L) and the Future Homes Standard.

Under the emergency powers set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution the 

Managing Director made the decision in consultation with the following members of 

Cabinet: Cllr Forward, Cllr Fitzgerald, Cllr Batsford, Cllr S Beaney, Cllr Chowney, Cllr 

Evans, Cllr Rogers, Cllr Lee and Cllr Patmore.

RESOLVED – 

To approve the adoption of the Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan to work 

towards delivering net – zero carbon emissions for the borough by 2030

Reasons for the decision:

The report presents a draft Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan developed in 

response to the climate emergency that the Council declared last year.

Page 6



 

Managing Director Decision 

Record 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution  

Emerg
[...]
2Page 8



 

Managing Director Decision 

Record 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 

Emergency Powers 

 

Date: 23rd March 2020 

Item: Selective Licensing 2020 

Report by: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment 

Decision type: Cabinet 

Decisions: 

1. That Cabinet considers the evidence base and outcome of the consultation on a replacement 

selective licensing scheme as set out in Appendix 1 & 2 of this report  

 

2. That subject to Secretary of State approval, a new 5-year selective licensing scheme (as 

designated under section 80(7) of the Housing Act 2004) covering all privately rented dwellings in 

the 6 wards of Braybrooke, Castle, Central St Leonards, Gensing, Old Hastings and Tressell is 

introduced on completion of the current 2015 selective licensing scheme in October 2020.  

 

3. That the rationale for a replacement scheme is supported on the grounds of the higher than 

average levels of privately rented accommodation and the poor property conditions that exist in 

those wards  

 

4. That Cabinet delegate to the Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment responsibility for 

agreeing the final document requesting confirmation of the selective licensing designation from the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in consultation with the Chief 

Legal Officer.  

 

5. That the licensing conditions proposed in Appendix 5 of this report are agreed.  

 

6. That the proposed fee structure in Appendix 3 of this report is adopted. 

Page 3Page 9



 

 

Reasons: 

1. The current Hastings Borough Council Selective Licensing Scheme 2015 is due to end on the 

25 October 2020. Following a review of the 2015 Scheme (the “2015 Scheme”) it has been 

determined that whilst there has been a reduction in anti-social behaviour in the 7 wards subject to 

licensing, there remain wards in the borough that have a large proportion of private rented 

properties in poor condition. Following a rev
[...]
 for landlords. The Council cannot by law profit from the scheme and 

proposes to apply the principle of full cost recovery. 

Decision made in consultation with: 

 For Against Abstain 

Councillor Forward x   

Councillor Fitzgerald x   

Councillor Batsford x   

Councillor S Beaney x   

Councillor Chowney x   

Councillor Evans x   

Councillor Rogers x   

Councillor Lee    

Councillor Patmore  x  

 

 

Signed: 

 

Jane Hartnell 

Managing Director 

Hastings Borough Council 

Page 5Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Managing Director Decision 

Record 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution  

Emergency Powers 

 

Date: 23rd March 2020 

Item: Climate Emergency Plan 

Report by: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture 

Decision type: Cabinet 

Decision: 

To approve the adoption of the Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan to work towards 

delivering net – zero carbon emissions for the borough by 2030. 

 

Reasons: 

The report presents a draft Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan developed in response to 

the climate emergency that the Council declared last year. 

Decision made in consultation with: 

 For Against Abstain 

Councillor Forward x   

Councillor Fitzgerald x   

Councillor Batsford x   

Councillor S Beaney x   

Councillor Chowney x   

Councillor Evans x   

Councillor Rogers x   

Councillor Lee x   

Councillor Patmore x   

 

 

Page 7Page 13



 

Signed:  

  

Jane Hartnell 

Managing Director 

Hastings Borough Council 

Page 8Page 14



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 8 June 2020 

Report Title: COVID-19 response update 

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Managing Director 

Key Decision: No 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update cabinet on the Council’s response to the Covid 19 pandemic and changes to service 
delivery and business operation of the council, including HBC involvement in the es
[...]
he forthcoming recession. 

20. Some 1,900 residents are receiving direct food support from the government, approx. 95% of 
the c1,000 HBC triage service are requesting food support (demonstrating a 53% increase of 
referrals to the foodbank on some days in April), other organisations such as the Food Bank, 
Education Futures Trust, Doms Food Mission and Surviving the Streets are also seeing 
significant increases of direct referrals.  

21. HBC has donated a supply of food boxes to the foodbank and Education Futures Trust to try 
to bolster the supply chain, though this is not sustainable in the long term. Hub partners are 
submitting a DEFRA bid of approx. £50,000 to support this need, though sustainability of the 
food network in Hastings needs to be resolved.  

Page 18



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

22. HBC, HVA and ESCC are discussing options around what sustainability looks like within the 
food network.  

23. Usage statistics compiled by the HBC hub work-steams are included in Appendix A  

24. Appendix B sets out details of statistics provided by partners. 

Maintenance of a community hub service 

25. Work continues weekly with East Sussex County Council, other districts and boroughs in the 
county, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Community Pharmacy, Age Concern and Voluntary 
Sector infrastructure organisations, to work through issues and to explore alternative 
response initiatives.   

26. The work of exploring sustainability for the community hub in Hastings is being discussed 
both locally and regionally. There is expectation that the need for support for our most 
vulnerable residents will continue well beyond lock down is fully eased, and a method of 
maintaining some element of response is needed. 

Impact on HBC operation and service delivery 

27. The Covid 19 pandemic has had a significant and unprecedented impact on the day to day 
operation of the council. There has been wide spread impact across services due to 
lockdown measures imposed 
[...]
tions. They have been in regular contact with local Home Education Groups, and are 
sending regular digests about what the museum is offering online and considering how to 
develop bespoke activities to support their work.  In addition, museum colleagues have also 
offered support to Hastings & District Geological Society, Hastings Area Archaeology Group, 
Project Art Works, and the Syrian Resettlement Programme.  

The museum has attracted significant press attention for our lockdown response. They have 
featured in 11 times over the past eight weeks. Alongside local and print media they have featured 
on BBC South East Today BBC Radio Sussex and Heart Radio.  
 
 
Twitter: 

 
Facebook: 

 

Page 22

https://www.artsteps.com/view/5eb2dbf46a379e6fa4d9b2bd
https://www.artsonprescription.org/about


Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Our Staff 

51. A COVID-19 Taskforce of senior managers and political leaders was initiated on 18 March to 
oversee the council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, assess and implement 
government guidance and the impact on the provision of council services, staff and the 
community. The safety and wellbeing of our staff has been paramount throughout the crisis.  

52. Anticipating the announcement of the lockdown in March the majority of office-based council 
staff were moved to homeworking to remove all non-essential contact. Risk assessments 
were carried out and personal protective equipment provided for front line staff continuing to 
carry out essential public facing roles. 

53. Communication with staff has been key. Regular COVID-19 updates for staff are provided, 
initially daily given the evolving situation and now three times a week. A new user-friendly 
internal intranet was introduced.  The implementation of Microsoft Teams was brought 
forward to enable staff to keep in contact with one another while working at home and hold 
virtual meetings.  We used the new technology to hold our annual all staff meeting virtually in 
mid-
[...]
the level of additional government funding received to date is insufficient to cover 
the additional costs being incurred and the loss of income from sales, fees and charges. 
Should there be no further funding the Council will inevitably face more challenging decisions 
on service levels and staff reductions, with a potential moratorium on spend.  

Page 23



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

60. We have submitted cost and income loss projections to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) as part of a national return. These figures are required to 
be modelled on the assumption that the lockdown finishes at the end of July 2020. 

61. The estimates range from a best-case scenario of some £3.65m to a worst-case scenario of 
some £10.1m. For the purposes of the government return the total additional costs and loss 
of income are estimated at some £4.9m for 2020/21. The costs and the loss of income are 
hard to estimate given the unknown timescales and the impact, depth, and length of any 
further lockdowns or recession.  

62. The Council estimates loss of income to amount to some £3.37m on the basis that lockdown 
ends in July. Areas of income loss include, for example, car parks (including those owned by 
the Foreshore Trust), cliff railways, licensing, planning fees, rentals, investment income, 
business rates, Council Tax. The Council is incurring additional expenditure, estimated at 
£1.52m over this period in such areas as homelessness, leisure facilities, Council Tax – 
particularly the Council Tax Support scheme, plus costs associated with the setting up and 
operation of the Community hub – along with emergency food supplies. 

63. The financial implications for the Council of COVID-19 will not necessarily fall into this 
financial year. Deficits on Council Tax and Business Rates collection resulting from 
businesses being unable to pay and more people becoming eligible for Council Tax Support 
will impact on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial years. Such deficits impact on the County 
Council, Police and Fire Authority. The levels of Council Tax Support claims continue to 
increase but those currently furloughed are generally receiving salaries or have savings that 
are too high to qualify at present. 

64. The Council is working on closing its accounts for the last financial year and producing 
revised projections for 2020/21 and beyond. These will take account of revised projections 
on expenditure e.g. pay settlements, in-year savings, inflation, income e.g. rents, car park 
income, as well as revisions to the capital programme - project costs and associated 
borrowing implications (which will impact on the Council’s revenue budget). The Council does 
have some reserves – but these are generally committed for specific purposes and are 
already approaching minimum levels after some 10 years of annual funding reductions. 

65. A more detailed financial assessment will be submitted to the July Cabinet meeting. This will 
inform the next steps, including the requirement for, and timing of, an emergency budget 
should significant further government funding not be forthcoming.  

Re-start  

66. From 11 May the government released new guidance on easing lockdown restrictions. We 
are working hard to consider the implications of the new guidance and keeping under review 
whether we can reintroduce suspended services safely. Our priority will remain the safety 
and wellbeing of our staff and residents in deciding what measures to implement locally and 
what is right for our town. 

67. Data published by Public Health England at 28 May shows Hastings has a reported infection 
rate of 57.1 per 100,000, which is one of the lowest rate of COVID-19 infections in England 
and Wales. The council is doing all we can to keep this infection rate low and not jeopardise 
the incredible work that has been undertaken so far by everyone. The message we are 
giving to people outside our town is also clear: Hasting
[...]
 by 
other strategic partners within the town. 

Economy recovery plan 

73. Colleagues at the county council are exploring recovery of the economy at a system and 
regional level. For context prior to lockdown the South East Local Enterprise Partnership was 
finalising a Local Industrial Strategy.  Team East Sussex (and the county council) was due to 
develop an economic growth strategy for the county, which Hastings would have been 
involved with the development of.   

74. However, due to COVID-19 and as part of the ‘recovery cell’ at county level the County 
Council is funding production of an Economy Recovery Plan (ERP) in response to the 
expected impact caused by the COVID-19 pandemic crisis.  This will take the place of an 
economic growth plan for the next 12-18 months. 

75. The aim of this recovery plan is to develop a 12 - 18-month action plan that sets out how best 
Team East Sussex, local councils, business support organisations and others can support 
the recovery of the county’s economy in this time of crisis. It is intended to be a ‘live’ 
document which is maintained and updated as the phases of the lockdown become clearer 
and are implemented and the resultant economic and broader system impact and 
circumstances change, and opportunities arise.   

76. The various stages of the plan are as follows: 

Page 25



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

 Phase 1 – establishing the context (impacts, issues and opportunities); 

 Phase 2 – identifying where additional support is required; 

 Phase 3 – development of the ESx Economy Recovery Plan. 

77. Hastings Borough Council, the Local Strategic Partnership and Hastings Town Board have 
been actively providing responses to the plan during its different stages of development.  
Responses to Phase 1 were gathered from members of the above organisations (using 
SLIDO), the leader of the council and senior officers and submitted during the 2nd week of 
May.  

78. We now have an opportunity to feedback on the P
[...]
velop 
links with minority ethnic groups to ensure that there is effective communication 
and understanding of the need for and reasons behind enforcement action it takes. 

32. For a copy of Hastings Borough Councils full equalities policy please go to 
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/my_council/transparency/equalities/equalities/  

Costs 

33. The Council will always seek to recover the costs of investigation and Court 
proceedings. 

Page 43

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/my_council/transparency/equalities/equalities/


Planning Enforcement Policy V2 
 

 
 

 

Page 44



E:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\5\AI00015556\$3rut0r2i.docx 

 
 
To Councillor Davies 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES 
KEY DECISIONS   
RULE 20 –general exceptions. 
 
NOTICE  is hereby given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution that the following key decision will be 
taken at Cabinet on: - 8 June 2020 
 

Cabinet 

 

Decision Consultation and 
Timetable 

Working Papers 
and files 

Responsible Officer / 
Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet agree that 
the Council should 
undertake works in 
relation to the 
dangerous structure 
at 2 – 12 Battle 
Road should an 
Order served on the 
owners of the 
premises under 
section 77 of the 
Building Act 1984 
not be complied with 

 

 Report from 
EAR 
SHEPPARD 
Consulting Civil 
& Structural 
Engineers 

Andrew Palmer / Cllr 
Kim Forward 

 
 
 
Signed ……C Barkshire-Jones……………………Dated  26th May 2020 
 
 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 
forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 
still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 
and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 
relates; 

(b) the  Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



E:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\5\AI00015556\$3rut0r2i.docx 

that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 
is to be made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 
public at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 
complied with (b) and (c). 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 
 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes
	 Manager Director Decision Records
	MD decision record - Selective Licensing 2020
	MD decision record - Climate Emergency Plan


	4 COVID-19 response update
	5 Planning Enforcement Policy Updated
	ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2017

	6 Notification of Additional Urgent Items
	8 Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 1 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 2 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 4 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 5 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 6 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 7 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 8 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road
	Enc. 3 for Dangerous Structure at 2 - 12 Battle Road




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

8 JUNE 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, 
Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
253. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received.  

 
254. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Minute Declaration 

O’Callaghan 258 Prejudicial – Lives near 
the property. 

 
255. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23rd March 2020 

be approved as a true record. 

Councillor Forward, Leader of the Council, announced that Bottle Alley had been lit in 

purple in memory of George Floyd and to show support for the Black Lives Matter 

movement. Councillor Forward said that racism has no place in society and it is 

important that everyone challenges all forms of discrimination and injustice. 

In the absence of an Annual Council meeting the Leader of the Council announced the 

following changes to Cabinet and Committee membership: 

Cabinet Appointments 

Cllr Kim Forward, Leader of the Council: Strategy and Partnership Working 
Cllr Colin Fitzgerald, Deputy Leader of the Council: Regeneration, Culture and 
Tourism 
Cllr Peter Chowney: Financial Management and Estates 
Cllr Judy Rogers: Equalities, Organisational Well-Being & Performance 
Cllr Paul Barnett: Urban Environment and Community Safety 
Cllr Maya Evans: Natural Environment and Leisure 
Cllr Andy Batsford: Housing and Homelessness  
Cllr Margi O’Callaghan: Chair of the Charity Committee 
 
Councillors S Beaney, Lee and Patmore leave the Cabinet. The Leader of the Council 

thanked them for their service. 

Committee Appointments 

Councillors S Beaney and Webb join the Overview and Scrutiny Committee replacing 

Councillors Barnett and O’Callaghan. 

Councillor Turner joins the Standards Committee replacing Councillor O’Callaghan. 



CABINET 
 

8 JUNE 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Councillors S Beaney and Sinden join the Licensing Committee replacing Councillors 

Bishop and O’Callaghan. 

Councillor Scott comes off the Working Arrangements Group, replaced by Councillor 

Webb. 

Councillor Webb comes off the Planning Committee, replaced by Councillor Bacon. 

Councillor Forward joins the Audit Committee and Councillors Berelson and Chowney 

come off. 

 
256. COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE  
 
The Managing Director presented the report to update cabinet on the response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic and changes to service delivery and the business operation of the 

council. 

The Managing Director confirmed that the community hub will be continuing to operate 

until at least 31st August even though demand is reducing. There are a small number 

of ongoing cases which do require very complex interventions. 

In terms of Business Support Grants 1634 grant applications have been processed to 

date and over £19 million has been distributed to local businesses.  

On the homelessness response it was noted that there are 236 households still in 

emergency accommodation. The Council received 25 new homelessness applications 

over the last 2 weeks. A full report from homelessness recovery sub-group will be 

presented to the July cabinet meeting. The Council is submitting a bid to the Ministry 

of Housing, Communities and Local Government for capital funding to provide further 

temporary accommodation for rough sleepers. 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture informed the cabinet that the 

Council is working with East Sussex County Council to develop an economy recovery 

plan. Feedback from the Council and partners has been returned to East Sussex 

County Council. A final report is expected to be presented to Team East Sussex at the 

beginning of July. The Assistant Director confirmed that the County Council had an 

indicative allocation of about £500,000 in tranche 1 for the Emergency Active Travel 

Fund. Hastings Borough Council have submitted proposals for the fund and East 

Sussex County Council have submitted a county wide proposal.  

The Leader of the Council thanked officers for a comprehensive report which is 

testament to the Council’s commitment to stand with the people of Hastings and 

support them through the most difficult of times. 

Councillor Rogers thanked officers for their efforts in keeping Council services 

functioning in what has been an incredibly stressful period. 



CABINET 
 

8 JUNE 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
257. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY UPDATED  
 
Due to technical difficulties with the streaming service which interrupted the live 
broadcast of the meeting this item was not called and will be discussed at the next 
available meeting of cabinet. 
 
258. DANGEROUS STRUCTURE AT 2 - 12 BATTLE ROAD  
 
This item was discussed in private session as the Assistant Director’s report contained 

exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

Due to a prejudicial interest Councillor O’Callaghan left the meeting for the duration of 

this item. 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented the report to advise 

Cabinet of the latest engineering information on the property and the legal position 

regarding the future of the structure.  

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendation of the Assistant 

Director’s report, seconded by Councillor Rogers. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

1. Cabinet agree that the Council should undertake works in relation to the 
dangerous structure at 2 – 12 Battle Road should an Order served on the 
owners of the premises under section 77 of the Building Act 1984 not be 
complied with. 
 
2. Cabinet agree that a budget of £300,000 is allocated from the general reserve. 
 
3. Cabinet agree the appointment of EAR SHEPPARD Consulting Civil and 
Structural Engineers Ltd to prepare a schedule of demolition and act as contract 
administrator for works. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 

1. Following a complaint about a possible dangerous structure at 2 – 12 Battle 

Road EAR SHEPPARD Consulting Civil and Structural Engineers Ltd were 

appointed to assess the structural stability of the property. EAR SHEPPARD 

identified that the structure is not in danger of imminent collapse, however 

collapse cannot be entirely ruled out at some point and therefore it remains at 

risk. As such an Order under section 77 of the Building Act 1984 has been 

obtained to mandate the owners of the properties to take action. Should the 

owners not comply with the order the Council can undertake works to make the 

premises safe and seek to recover the cost. 

 



CABINET 
 

8 JUNE 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

2. No expenditure is presently included in the Councils budget for these works. 

 

3. In order to be able to progress works as soon as reasonably practicable the 

appointment of EAR SHEPPARD Consulting and Structural Engineers Ltd. is 

necessary due to their existing familiarity with the site and preparatory work 

already completed. 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.58 pm) 
 


